MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MICHAEL L. NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE SEAL

Executive Council of Iowa

CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368

July 10, 2023

Accounting Department Office of the Treasurer Lucas Building 321 E 12th Street Des Moines, IA, 50319

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on today's date, approved the Department of Public Safety's request for an emergency allocation in the amount of \$11,513.32, subject to the audit of actual invoices. On December 29, 2022, State Patrol Vehicle #104 was damaged by a deer. Request was to cover repair costs.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Victoria Newton

Victoria Newton Executive Secretary

cc: Lieutenant Bryan Guill, Iowa State Patrol, Department of Public Safety DAS Fleet Services Joel Lunde, Department of Management

> AOS Claim # 2427 TOS Job # ____



OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE STATE OF IOWA

Rob Sand Auditor of State

State Capitol Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 Telephone (515) 281-5834 Facsimile (515) 281-6518

June 19, 2023

Victoria Newton Executive Council L O C A L

Subject: Deer Damage to Vehicle #104 on December 29, 2022 Department of Public Safety – Iowa State Patrol Claim dated June 2, 2023 AOS Claim ID: 2427

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage. It is our conclusion that the above damage incurred by the Department of Public Safety – Iowa State Patrol is covered by Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa. Therefore, we recommend an Executive Council allocation in the amount of \$11,513.32, subject to an audit of <u>actual</u> invoices.

Sincerely,

Ernest H. Ruben, Jr., CPA Deputy Auditor of State

cc: Lieutenant Bryan Guill, Iowa State Patrol, Department of Public Safety Mariah Flowers, Fleet Services Manager, Department of Administrative Services Joel Lunde, Department of Management

Governor Kim Reynolds Lt. Governor Adam Gregg

Adam Steen, Director



Date: June 2, 2023

- To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State Executive Council
- From: Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager DAS Fleet Services Department of Administrative Services

Re: ALLOCATION REQUEST - 29C20 Claim for Executive Council Consideration

Vehicle / Event	#104/Deer						
Event Date	December 29, 2022						
Summary Vehicle 104 struck a deer. (249814)							
Amount Requested	\$11,513.32 - Estimate						
Supporting Documentation	29C20 Email Notification, Accident Report, Repair Estimate(s), Photos						

If you have any questions or are in need of additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager DAS Fleet Services <u>Mariah.Flowers@iowa.gov</u> 515-414-6582

2125, 2			
Ш	M Gmail	(入 104 × 荘
	Compose		
	Inbox	14	FW: 104 vehicle damage External Inbox ×
	Starred		Adams Jeannie <jadams@dps.state.ia.us></jadams@dps.state.ia.us>
	Snoozed		
	Sent		104 hit a deer in the early hours of 12-29-2022. More information to come.
	Drafts	5	Jeannie Adams
	More		ISP Fleet & Supply, Fleet Asset Manager Department of Public Safety
	MOLE		30 N.E. 48th Place
Lab	els		Des Moines, Iowa 50313 Direct #: 515-725-0643
Lat			Cell Phone: 515-204-3019
	29C20	34	Shop: 515-281-3277
	Billing	2	Fax: 515-242-6321 Email: j <u>adams@dps.state.ia.us</u> <mailto:j<u>adams@dps.state.ia.us></mailto:j<u>
	Checks Received		
	Contract issues		From: Lewis Brett < <u>briewis@dps.state.ia.us</u> > Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2022 7:34 AM
	Eclaim Confirmati	12	Sent: Thursday, becenider 26, 2022 (1974) To: DAS.Risk (<u>DAS.Risk@iowa.gov</u>) < <u>DAS.Risk@iowa.gov</u> >; vehicledamage < <u>vehicledamage@dps.state.ia.us</u> > Cc: Knutson Dana < <u>knutson@dps.state.ia.us</u> >; Sinnwell Brian < <u>sinnwell@dps.state.ia.us</u> >; Duenow Keith < <u>duenow@dps.state.ia.us</u> >; F
	Pre-Google Mail (Old I	M	Subject: 104 vehicle damage
	Restitution Letters	1	In the early morning hours of today, December 29th, Trooper Grell's patrol car was struck by a deer. Attached are a couple photos of dan
	Risk Payments	218	Supply today. Once he returns we will get the vehicle damage packet filled out and an estimate for the new damage.
	Subro		Thanks,
	Tort Claims	2	Sgt Lewis 147
	Paid Torts		
	More		3 Attachments · Scanned by Gmail

State Vehicle Damage Report

Attach this completed form to an email along with the items identified below and send to: DPS – Vehicle Damage; DAS – Risk

- > One Repair Estimate from Approved State Bid Shop
- > DOT MARS Report (if reportable)
- > Memo from the Driver of the State Vehicle
- > 3-4 photos of the vehicle damage

***Sworn Officers only: Complete a Line of Duty Form #432037 and send to DOT if 10-50 was reportable!!!

STALL ALLIGL	(
Date: (Month/Day/Year)	12/2	9/2022	Time: (Time plus a.m./p.m.)	2:54	a.m.		
Vehicle Plate #:	104		Vehicle Mileage:	12,635			
Vehicle Description: (Yr/Make/Model/ & Vin#)		l gray Dodge (2C3CDXKG7	MH644671				
Assigned To:	Trp.	Dalton Grell	Badge #	104			
Driven By:	Trp.	Dalton Grell	Badge #	104			
Driver's Lic #:	772/	AK2798	Damage:	\$6,054.	22		
Vehicle Towed: (Yes / No)	No		Towed By:	NA			
Towed To:	N/A		Towing Cost:	\$NA			
Seat Belt: (Yes / No)	Yes		Type of Vehicle: (Marked/Semi /Unmarked)	Marked			
Injured/Injuries:		None					
Occupants: (Other than driver)		None					

STATE VEHICLE: (Mark if Act of Nature⊠) CASE #: 2022032024

VEHICLE #2:

NA	State:	
	State:	
	NA	

Insurance Info: (Carrier/Policy #/Phone)						
Veh Description: (Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)						
Damage:	\$	Seat E		No		
Injured/Injuries:						
Occupants: (Other than driver)						
Occupant(s) Wearing Seat Belt: (Yes/No) Yes						

OTHER INFORMATION:

OTTER IN ORMATION.								
Witnesses:	None							
Accident Location: (Street/Hwy)	4 th St. SW and Garfield Ave - Mason City							
County:	Cerro Gordo							
Weather/Road Conditions:	Clear							
Garfield Ave in the city of Mas assist local law enforcement i between 80-90 mph in a post roadway and struck the front to the front driver fender, hoo rear bumper. Trp. Grell then o this pursuit in an attempt to a	reling west on 4 th St. SW (HWY 122) near son City. He was responding emergent to in a vehicle pursuit. Trp. Grell was traveling ed 35 mph zone when a deer entered the driver fender of his patrol car causing damage d, rear driver door, rear driver hub cap and drove through a bean field during the course of pprehend the violator. Trp. Grell stated prior to served his rear bumper hanging off his patrol							
Property Damage other than	NA							
Vehicles:								
Cost:								
Citations Issued To: NA (List Charge(s) and Statute Code(s))								

Investigating Officer:	Sgt. Brett Lewis #147

VEHICLE #3: (If needed) (For more vehicles, please make extra copies of this portion)

DL #:		State:	
Vehicle Lic. #		State:	
Driver's Name:			
Driver's Address:			
Owner's Name:			
Owner's Address:			
Owner's Phone:			
Insurance Info: (Carrier/Policy #/Phone)			
Veh Description: (Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)			
Damage:	\$	Seat Belt: (Yes / No)	Yes
Injured/Injuries:			
Occupants: (Other than driver)			
Occupant(s) Weari	ng Seat Belt: (Yes/No)) Yes	

Form 4433003 (11-13)

INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Law Enforcement Case Number:

2022032024

	REPORTS TO		enartment	of Tran	enortat	tion Of	fice of Driver S	Services I		9204 D	es Mo	ines lo	wa 503	06-92	04				LULLU					
							nce of Driver v	561 11063, 1	.0. 00	-						e limits o	of (city)							
	of Accident	1 ime o 02:54	f Accider			COPI	DO - 17			1000000000000		CCUITE			iporat	e minto c	of (City)							
	/2022 Driver's Nam		Hrs	S. UL	RRO	GOIN	00-11			First								+	Middle					
00000	GRELL	6 - 2031								DAL	TON								DOUG	LAS				
Ν	Address									City MASON CITY						- 1	State IA	Zip 504	01					
_	4425 S WAS	HINGI	-	. 1	NI-	mhor		CDL	Cito	tion Ch							Citatic		harge :					
	Date of Birth 03/17/2000		Driver's		se inui	mber			Cita		large	1						11 0	narger					
1 1	Male Female	State		-	rseme	ents	Restrictions	Yes N	lo Cita	tion Ch	narge	3					Citatio	on C	harge	4				
	$\bigcirc \bigcirc$	IA	с	L				00																
	Alcohol Test	Given:	Test F	Results	~	Drug 1	Test Given:	Test R	Result:	Re-exam: Yes No Reason for Re-Exa							am Req	ues	t:		570)			
	Owner's Nan		st		I			1		First									Middle					
	STATE OF I	AWO	-							City								-	State	Zip		- 120		
	Address 109 SE 13TH	T								DES	MOI	NES							IA	503	19			
	License Plate		State	Year	VIN:					Colo				Year	- 1	Make			Model	1		Style		
	104		IA				G7MH6446	71		GRY				2021	r 1	DODG			CHAR	GER		4D		
	Trailer Plate	No.	State	Year	VIN:					Tow	T	ow #			-	Towed T	0				ox. Cost t		or Repla	ace
	Insurance Company Name 1													/ Nu	mber	1.0,0								
		TATE OF IOWA SELF INSURED																		(D)		Tetal	0	- Vak
	Initial Travel	Directio	on Veh.		Veh. (01	Config	. Cargo Bo 01	dy Type	Veh. [Defect	Poir	nt of Ini	tial Im	pact	Mos	st Damag	jed Are		xtent c	of Dar	nage	Total Occ. in Veh.		
	Special Veh.	Func	Emerger			Bus U		ondition	Vision	Obscu	red	Contrib	outing	Circu	umsta	nces Dri	ver (up	to th	wo) Di	river D	Distrac	tions	Speed	d Limit
												88					Third Event		02	2				
	Traffic Contr	ols	Horizont	al Aligr	nment	Ver	tical Alignme	101	QUENC		irst E	vent	Se	cond	Even	it Third	Event		Fourth	Even	it M	ost Ha	irmtul	Event
	Carrier Name	e/Lesse	e																				Control Solaria	
С	Street Address City														State	Zin	Code							
O M	Street Address									City									State	1210	Code			
M										USE	DOTI	Numbe	r	N	AC N	umber		_	Under	ride/C	Verrid	е		
Е																								
R C	Haz Mat Invo	olvemer	nt Haz	z Mat P	lacaro	d Pla	acard Numb	er Haz	. Mat Re	eleased Haz Mat Class Haz Mat Name														
I A	Trailer Plate	:	Sta	te Ye	ear		N											5	Ŧ	1.10		Ð	ti	oute
î	Trailer Plate	:	Sta	te Ye	ear		N			2702				-		Position	hada	olecii	Deployment		ء	ricate	of Transport	scene/enroute
																	itatus		Deple	-	n Path	d/ext	of T	scer
	Converter D	olly	Dol	lly Plate	э:	Sta	ate Plate Y	ear VIN							Sex	Seating	Injury Status	crups	Airbag [Ejection	Ejection	Trapped/extricated	Source	Died at
_							one Numbe	r: (641)	121-362	5				8	S	<i>o</i>	- (5	<	<u> </u>	ш	F	01	01
Р			OF UN	IT 1			ansported to		424-502							Т	ranspo	rted	by:	100 M			1	
E		VLIV																						
R S	Name						I	Phone N	umber			DO	B:											
õ	Address					77 - TA				Trans	sporte	ed to:				Т	ranspo	rted	by:		I		L	-
NI											50000													
5 N	Name						1	Phone N	umber			DO	B:											
I U N N	Address									Trans	sporte	ed to:				Т	ranspo	ansported by:						
J I U T	Name						1	Phone N	umber	J		DO	B:											
R E ¹											sporte	ed to:				Т	ranspo	ansported by:						
E' D	1 Address										Transported to: Tra						F.							
	Name		5 (1 90 <u>8</u>					Phone N	umber			DC	B:											
	Address									Trans	sport	ed to:				Т	ranspo	rted	by:		a. "			la cata a

Fo	orm 4	m 4433003 (11-13) INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT Sheet 2 of 3 OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT Law Enforcement Case Number:																								
	MA	L REPORTS TO: Iowa	Departme	nt of Transp	ortation, Office	e of Dr												- 1		2022032024						
	L	Date of Accident 12/29/2022	Time of . 02:54	Accident Hrs.	County CERRO GO	ORDC	0 - 17			0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		Curred V TY - 482		corpor	ate lii	nits of	(city)	° 1	Legal Intervo	entio	n? [Private Prope			
	0	Literal Description 4TH ST. SW AND	GARFIEI	LD AVE															County: Route: 17					:		
	A T	If accident occurred				N		s	ESS	w w	NW					1000		- 1	X Coordinate: 481517.031							
	L	city limits show ger On Road, Street or				0	00	At	Intersecti	ion with:	U	of near	rest ci	ty					Y Coordinate:							
	O N	Noto: Unlass accid	ent occur	rred at an i	intersection	which	is com		ly descril	had abo		iso the s		helow	to aiv	e the	avact	-+	47773	09						
			epost or c	definable ir	ntersection,	bridge													If Divided Highway, Provide Route (Cardinal) Travel Direction							
		000000 and 0000000													NB SB EB WE											
		Milepost Definable intersection, Number Or bridge, or railroad crossing													C)	0	C)	C)					
				VIRONME					ROADWA														0			
		ion of First Harmful Eve er of Crash/Collision	ent	Weather	Conditions (up	o to two		or Co dway	ntributing	Circumsta	ances	Environn	nent						pact)	(r			stance	D.Carras	te	
L	ight	Conditions		Surface (Conditions			1	Roadway J	unction/F	eatur	e				it No.		t Type	or to im	to cras		ment	Circum	Transport	e/enror	
Ļ		Usersful Event (Car			IVee Ne			No.	action	Tune		Worker	o Drov			Struck by Unit No.	Injury Status	Non-Motorist Type	Location (prior to impact)	Action (prior to crash)	ition	Safety Equipment	Contributing Circumstances	đ	Died at scene/enroute	
L	irst 1	Harmful Event (Cras		RKZONE ATED?	Yes No) [Activity		cation	Туре				sent	Sex	Struc	Injury	Non-l	Locat	Action	Condition	Safet	Contr	Source	Died	
N		Name 001						Pho	one Numi	per			DOB:													
C	M	Address:									Alco	ohol Tes	st Give	en Te	st Re	sults:	Drug	g Te	Test Given Result Charged Yes						s No	
	O T	Transported to:									Tra	nsported	d by:													
	O R	Name						Pho	one Numb	per	1	C	DOB:													
	l S	Address:					Alcohol Test G						st Give	ven Test Results: Drug T					st Give	en l	Resul		hargeo	Yes	s No	
	T S	Transported to:									Tra	nsported	d by:				L									
N	I P	If Property other that		Object Da	amaged						L										Es	timat	e of D	ama	ge	
N) R O	vehicles damaged e Owner's Last Name			-		First N	ame					Mid	Idle Name					Phone Number							
	P E E	Address					City						Stat	tate Zip Code					Was owner or tenant notified?							
Н	R	If Property other that		Object Di	amaged																2 = No	9 =		own		
	; Y	vehicles damaged of Owner's Last Name	explain				First N	2000					Mid	dle Na	me				Pho	no N	umbe					
L	. D							ame											Filo		unbe					
	R G	Address					City						Stat		ip Co	de					ner or 2 = No				,	
,	W	Last Name		First Narr	ie	Add	dress						City				Stat	te Z	Zip Co	de	P	hone	Num	ber		
1.5	l T	Last Name		First Nam	ie	Add	dress						City				Stat	te Z	Zip Co	de	Ρ	hone	Num	ber		
	N E	Last Name		First Nam	ne	Add	iress						City				Stat	te Z	Zip Co	de	P	hone	Num	ber		
	S S	Last Name		First Nam	ne	Add	dress						City				Stat	te Z	Zip Co	de	P	hone	Num	ber		
	Last Name First Name Address City											Stat	te Z	Zip Co	de	P	hone	Num	ber							
Is This a Secondary Crash? Type of Primary Incident													1			leara	nce D	ate		States - 126	lent C		ince [ate		
S	Y N Signature of Officer Bad							dge Number Time Officer Notified of Accident							12/29/2022 Roadway Clearance Time					e Incident Clearance Time						
	SERGEANT B LEWIS 147 Name of Agency Date						7 03:10 Hrs. te of Report Time Officer Arrived At Scene							02:54 Hrs. Total Roadway Clearance												
10	IOWA STATE PATROL - DIST 08 12/2							9/2022 15:00 Hrs.						000:00					012:11 ner Technical Investigating Agency							
	.opc					2410	2. 1.0710		Y C		N (<u></u>		

Form 4433003 (11-13)

INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Sheet 3 of 3

Law Enforcement Case Number:

2022032024

MAIL REPORTS TO: Iowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.O. Box 9204, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9204

DIAGRAM	4th St. SW and Garfield Ave - Mason City	
<u> </u>		in amoreont mode. Unit one is a fully marked lowa State Patrol vehicle. A deer entered the readway and struck the
N A R R A T I V E	Unit one was traveling west on 4th St SW near Garfield Ave front right side of Unit one.	in emergent mode. Unit one is a fully marked Iowa State Patrol vehicle. A deer entered the roadway and struck the



MEMORANDUM

TO: SGT. LEWIS #147

FROM: Trp. Grell #104

DATE: 12-29-2022

SUBJECT: VEHICLE DAMAGE

On 12-29-2022 at approximately hrs. I Trooper Dalton Grell #104 was driving West bound on 4th St SW just East of South Garfield Ave. at approximately 80mph-85mph when a deer entered the roadway from the South side of the roadway. I hit my brakes attempted to advoid the deer but was unsuccessful. The deer I believe was dead on impact and landed on the North side of the road. I sustained vehicle damage to my front driver fender, hood, and rear bumper. My camera was active during this time as I was running emergent to a pursuit that Mason City Police Department was actively involved in. Prior to me actively engaging in the pursuit I exited my patrol vehicle at the intersection of 210th St and Killdeer Ave and checked my vehicle for damage. At initial glance I did not notice anything wrong with the front of my patrol vehicle and when I started to walk back to my driver door I observed a wire hanging down from the rear. I then walked around behind my vehicle and observed my rear bumper hanging down and was being held onto with a couple of wire harnesses and clips on the right side of the bumper.

Once the pursuit ended I again rechecked my vehicle for more damage and did not observe any new damage from being engaged with the pursuit.

Trooper Dalton Grell #104



NORTH IOWA COLLISION CENTER

INC.

Serving your car, light & heavy duty truck, heavy equipment & RV repair needs. 11201 265TH ST, CLEAR LAKE, IA 50428 Phone: (641) 421-8555 FAX: (641) 421-8558 WorkTile 1D: PartsShare: ть/еухъ4 77w8bx

Federal ID: Resale Number: Federal EPA: 87-2591068 1-17-020011 IAR000007856

Final Bill

RO Number: 23580					
Customer:	Insurance:	Adjuster:		Estimator:	Collin Sheriff
Iowa State Patrol		Phone:		Create Date:	12/29/2022
4425 S Washington		Claim:	APDSOI0249814		
Mason City, IA 50401		Loss Date:			
(111) 111-1111		Deductible:			
2					

2021 DODG Charger Police AWD (Fleet) 4D SED 6-3.6L Gasoline Sequential MPI

VIN:	2C3CDXKG7MH644671	Interior Color:		Mileage In:	12,683	Vehicle Out:	1/26/2023
License:	104	Exterior Color:		Mileage Out:			
State:	IA	Production Date:	9/2021	Condition:		Job #:	

Line	Ver	Operation	Description	Qty	Extended Price \$	Part Type	Labor	Туре	Paint
1	E01		INFORMATION LABELS						
2	E01	Remove/Replace	Emission label 3.6 liter all	1	4.00	OEM		Body	
3	E01	Remove/Replace	AC label R-134a	1	2.10	OEM	0.2	Body	
4	E01		FRONT BUMPER & GRILLE						
5	E01	Remove/Install	R&I bumper cover				1.9	Body	
6	E01	Remove/Install	Push Bar				1.5		
7	S01	Remove/Replace	Closure panel	1	166.00	A/M		Body	
8	S01		Modify for police horn				1.0	Body	
9	E01		FRONT LAMPS						
10	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Headlamp assy halogen	1	1,050.00	OEM		Body	
11	E01	Remove/Replace	Aim headlamps			OEM	0.5		
12	E01	Remove/Replace	Aim fog lamps			OEM	0.4		
13	E01	Remove/Install	RT Fog lamp halogen				0.3		
14	E01	Remove/Install	LT Fog lamp halogen				0.3	Body	
15	S01		RADIATOR SUPPORT						
16	S01	Remove/Replace	Access cover	1	34.75	OEM	0.0	Body	
17	E01		HOOD						
18	E01	Remove/Replace	Hood (ALU)	1	1,043.38	OEM	1.5	Body	3.0
19	E01		Add for Clear Coat						1.2
20	E01		Add for Underside(Complete)						1.5
21	S01		Seam seal hood	1	20.00	Other	0.5	i Body	
22	E01		FENDER						

T = Taxable Item, RPD = Related Prior Damage, AA = Appearance Allowance, UPD = Unrelated Prior Damage, PDR = Paintless Dent Repair, A/M = Aftermarket, Rechr = Rechromed, Reman = Remanufactured, OEM = New Original Equipment Manufacturer, Recor = Re-cored, RECOND = Reconditioned, LKQ = Like Kind Quality or Used, Diag = Diagnostic, Elec = Electrical, Mech = Mechanical, Ref = Refinish, Struc = Structural

2021 DODG Charger Police AWD (Fleet) 4D SED 6-3.6L Gasoline Sequential MPI

23	E01	Remove/Replace	LT Fender w/o wide body	1	256.15	OEM	1.6	Body	2.0
24	E01		Overlap Major Adj. Panel						(0.4)
25	E01		Add for Clear Coat						0.3
26	E01		Add for Edging						0.5
27	E01	Remove/Install	LT Fender liner 3.6, 5.7 liter				0.0	Body	
28	E01	Remove/Install	Spot Light				1.0	Body	
29	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Fender liner retainer	5	39.75	OEM			
30	E01		WHEELS						
31	S01	Remove/Replace	LT/Rear Wheel cover multi-spoke	1	114.00	OEM	0.1	Body	
32	S01		PILLARS, ROCKER & FLOOR						
33	S01	Blend	LT Aperture panel w/o wide body						1.0
34	S01	Remove/Install	Siren Attachment				0.5	Body	
35	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Rocker molding rivet	2	15.90	OEM			
36	S01		FRONT DOOR						
37	S01	Repair	LT Door shell (HSS)				5.0	Body	2.1
38	S01		Overlap Major Adj. Panel						(0.4)
39	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.3
40	S01	Remove/Install	LT Belt w'strip				0.3	Body	
41	S01	Remove/Install	LT Power mirror w/o heat, w/o memory, w/o blind spot blue				0.5	Body	
42	S01	Remove/Install	LT Mount plate				0.6	Body	
43	S01	Remove/Install	LT Handle, outside black				0.4	Body	
44	S01	Remove/Install	LT Frame trim standard audio				0.3	Body	
45	S01	Remove/Install	LT R&I trim panel				0.5	Body	
46	S01		Remove door decal				0.3	Body	
47	S01	Remove/Replace	Door Decal				0.3	Body	
48	S01		REAR DOOR						
49	S01	Blend	LT Door shell w/o wide body (HSS)						1.0
50	S01	Remove/Install	LT Belt w'strip				0.3	Body	
51	S01	Remove/Install	LT Handle, outside black				0.4	Body	
52	S01	Remove/Install	LT R&I trim panel				0.5	Body	
53	E01		QUARTER PANEL						
54	E01	Remove/Replace	LT Wheelhouse liner w/o vented bumper	1	131.00	OEM	0.4	Body	
55	S01	Repair	LT Quarter panel				7.0	Body	2.6
56	S01		Overlap Major Non-Adj. Panel						(0.2)
57	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.5
58	S01	Remove/Install	Fuel door				0.3	Body	
59	S01		Remove Flag decal				0.1	Body	
60	S01	Remove/Replace	Flag Decal				0.1	Body	
61	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Flare retainer	5	14.25	OEM			
62	S01		REAR BODY & FLOOR						
63	S01	Remove/Replace	Shield	1	80.85	OEM	0.2	Body	
64	S01	. terrier of replace	TRUNK LID					•	
01	501								

T = Taxable Item, RPD = Related Prior Damage, AA = Appearance Allowance, UPD = Unrelated Prior Damage, PDR = Paintless Dent Repair, A/M = Aftermarket, Rechr = Rechromed, Reman = Remanufactured, OEM = New Original Equipment Manufacturer, Recor = Re-cored, RECOND = Reconditioned, LKQ = Like Kind Quality or Used, Diag = Diagnostic, Elec = Electrical, Mech = Mechanical, Ref = Refinish, Struc = Structural

2021 DODG Charger Police AWD (Fleet) 4D SED 6-3.6L Gasoline Sequential MPI

	CO 4	Demovo/Doplaco	RT Bumper rivet	3	5,85	OEM			
65	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Bumper rivet	3	5.85	OEM			
66	S01	Remove/Replace	REAR LAMPS						
67	S01	Remove/Replace	RT Side marker lamp	1	34.00	A/M	0.0	Body	
68	S01	Remove/Replace	RT side marker lamp pigtail	1	90.10	OEM	0.2	Body	
69	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Side marker lamp	1	34.00	A/M	0.0	Body	
70	S01 S01	Remove/Replace	LT side maker lamp pigtail	1	90.10	OEM	0.2	Body	
71	S01	Remove/Install	RT Tail lamp assy				0.3	Body	
72	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Tail lamp assy	1	288.00	A/M	0.3	Body	
73	S01	Remove/Replace	License lamp	1	68.20	OEM	0.0	Body	
74 75	S01	Remove/Replace	License lamp screw	2	13.20	OEM			
	E01	Kemove/ Kepidee	REAR BUMPER						
76 77	S01	Remove/Replace	Add for park sensor			OEM	0.5	Body	
77	E01	Remove/Replace	O/H rear bumper				2.6	Body	
78	S02	Remove/Replace	Bumper cover w/rev sensor	1	470.38	OEM	0.0	Body	3.2
79 80	E01	Kemove/Kepidee	Overlap Major Non-Adj. Panel						(0.2)
80 81	E01		Add for Clear Coat						0.6
81	S01	Remove/Replace	RT Side support	1	19.45	OEM	0.1	Body	
83	E01	Remove/Replace	LT Side support	1	17.60	OEM	0.1	Body	
84	E01	Remove/Replace	LT Side bracket	1	30.60	OEM	0.2	Body	
85	E01	Remove/Replace	Center support	1	67.45	OEM	0.1	Body	
86	E01	Remove/Replace	Energy absorber	1	198.61	OEM	0.0	Body	
87	S01	Remove/Replace	Energy absorber retainer	7	47.25	OEM			
88	E01	Remove/Replace	Rear valance w/police	1	120.00	OEM	0.0	Body	
89	S01	Remove/Replace	Wire harness w/park assist	1	239.00	OEM	0.0	Body	
90	S01	Remove/Replace	RT Heat shield	1	57.85	OEM	0.0	Body	
91	S01	Remove/Replace	LT Heat shield	1	57.85	OEM	0.0	Body	
92	S01	Remove/Replace	Park sensor paint to match	1	234.00	OEM	0.0	Body	0.2
93	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.1
94	S01	Remove/Replace	Park sensor paint to match	1	234.00	OEM	0.0	Body	0.2
95	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.1
96	S01	Remove/Replace	Park sensor paint to match	1	234.00	OEM	0.0	Body	0.2
97	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.1
98	S01	Remove/Replace	Park sensor paint to match	1	234.00	OEM	0.0	Body	0.2
99	S01		Add for Clear Coat						0.1
100	S01	Remove/Replace	Retainer ring	4	31.80	OEM		Body	
101	S01	Remove/Replace	Closure panel screw	4	31.80	OEM		Body	
102	S02	Remove/Replace	Bumper Rivet	6	32.40	OEM) Body	
103	S01	Remove/Replace	Bumper Screw	2	19.70	OEM) Body	
104	S01	Remove/Replace	Bumper Screw	4	8.40	OEM) Body	
105	S01	Remove/Replace	Bumper cover screw	2	4.00	OEM) Body	
106	S01	Remove/Replace	Closure panel nut	4	16.80	OEM	0.0) Body	

T = Taxable Item, RPD = Related Prior Damage, AA = Appearance Allowance, UPD = Unrelated Prior Damage, PDR = Paintless Dent Repair, A/M = Aftermarket, Rechr = Rechromed, Reman = Remanufactured, OEM = New Original Equipment Manufacturer, Recor = Re-cored, RECOND = Reconditioned, LKQ = Like Kind Quality or Used, Diag = Diagnostic, Elec = Electrical, Mech = Mechanical, Ref = Refinish, Struc = Structural

2021 DODG Charger Police AWD (Fleet) 4D SED 6-3.6L Gasoline Sequential MPI

107	S01	Remove/Replace	Bumper rivet nut	2	4.50	OEM	0.0	Body
108	S01	Remove/Replace	Bumper Decals				0.5	Body
109	E01		VEHICLE DIAGNOSTICS					
110	E01	Sublet	Pre-repair scan	1	96.50	Sublet		
111	E01	Repair	Pre Repair Scan Labor				1.0	Mech
112	E01	Sublet	Post-repair scan	1	128.95	Sublet		
113	E01	Repair	Post Repair Scan Labor				1.0	Mech
114	E01		MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS					
115	E01	Remove/Replace	Cover car/bag	1	5.00	A/M	0.2	Body
116	E01	Remove/Replace	Corrosion Protection	1	10.00	A/M	0.3	Body
117	E01	Remove/Replace	Mask for Primer Application	1	5.00	A/M	0.2	Body
118	S01	Remove/Replace	Feather edge prime and block	1	30.00	Other	1.0	Body
119	S01	Remove/Replace	De-Nib & Polish	1	15.00	Other	1.0	Body
120	S01	Remove/Replace	Cavity wax	1	15.00	Other	0.1	Body
121	S01	Sublet	Four Wheel Alignment	1	95.00	Other		
122	S01		Porter vehicle to alignment shop				0.5	Body
123	S01		Flex	1	5.00	A/M		
124	S01	Repair	Disconnect battery cable				0.2	Body
				M				

Estimate Totals	Discount \$	Markup \$	Rate \$	Total Hours	Total \$
Parts					6,097.87
Sublet/Miscellaneous					320.45
Labor, Body			68.00	38.1	2,590.80
Labor, Refinish			119.00	19.8	2,356.20
Labor, Mechanical			72.00	2.0	144.00
E.P.C.					4.00
Subtotal					11,513.32
Sales Tax					0.00
Grand Total					11,513.32
Net Total					11,513.32

Estimate Version	Total \$
Original	6,054.22
Supplement S01	5,459.10
Supplement S02	0.00
Insurance Total \$:	11,513.32
Received from Insurance \$:	0.00
Balance due from Insurance \$:	11,513.32
Customer Total \$:	0.00
Received from Customer \$:	0.00

T = Taxable Item, RPD = Related Prior Damage, AA = Appearance Allowance, UPD = Unrelated Prior Damage, PDR = Paintless Dent Repair, A/M = Aftermarket, Rechr = Rechromed, Reman = Remanufactured, OEM = New Original Equipment Manufacturer, Recor = Re-cored, RECOND = Reconditioned, LKQ = Like Kind Quality or Used, Diag = Diagnostic, Elec = Electrical, Mech = Mechanical, Ref = Refinish, Struc = Structural

2021 DODG Charger Police AWD (Fleet) 4D SED 6-3.6L Gasoline Sequential MPI

Balance due from Customer \$:

0.00